TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			E SURVEY PLETED	
		MHL023-238	B. WING		04	06/02/2025	
		I			00	02/2025	
ME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, STATE				
HELBY C	OMPREHENSIVE TREA	TMENT CENTER	(, NC 28150				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLE DATE	
V 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		V 000				
	on 6/2/25. The compl	aint survey was completed aint was unsubstantiated 4). Deficiencies were cited.					
		d for the following service 27G .3600 Outpatient					
		rent census of 159. The sted of audits of 8 current					
V 111	27G .0205 (A-B) Assessment/Treatme	nt/Habilitation Plan	V 111				
	10A NCAC 27G .020 TREATMENT/HABIL	5 ASSESSMENT AND ITATION OR SERVICE					
	(a) An assessment s client, according to ge	hall be completed for a overning body policy, prior to es, and shall include, but not					
		÷ ·					
	of admission, except detoxification or othe shall have an establis	that a client admitted to a r 24-hour medical program					
	admission; (4) a pertinent socia and (5) evaluations or as	I, family, and medical history; ssessments, such as					
	psychiatric, substanc vocational, as approp (b) When services an	e abuse, medical, and priate to the client's needs. re provided prior to the					
		plementation of the or service plan, hereafter an," strategies to address the					

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE C			E SURVEY PLETED
			B. WING			
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	MHL023-238	DDRESS, CITY, STATE		06	6/02/2025
		1895 EA	ST DIXON BOULE			
SHELBY		SHELBY	7, NC 28150			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN ((EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIE	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLE DATE
V 111	Continued From page	e 1	V 111			
	client's presenting problem shall be documented.					
	This Rule is not met as evidenced by:					
	Based on record review and interview, the facility failed to ensure admission assessment was					
	completed prior to delivery of services affecting 1					
	of 8 audit clients (Clie	ent #2). The findings are:				
	Review on 6/2/25 of	Client #2's record revealed:				
	- Admission date 2/26/24;					
	- Diagnosis Opioid U	se Disorder;				
		of an admission assessment				
	facility.	ceiving services at the				
	Interview on 6/2/25 with the Clinical Manager					
	revealed:	assessments weekly and				
	signed off on them;					
	- "We recently transit					
		Carolina admissions ne of assessments have				
		we are looking into it now."				
	Interview on 6/2/25 w revealed:	vith the Clinical Director				
		art system (system for client				
	information) and ther					
	assessment; alth Service Regulation					

Division of Health Service Regulation STATE FORM

6899

If continuation sheet 2 of 7

			A. BUILDING:		
	MHL023-238		D. MANO		
		MHL023-238	B. WING		06/02/2025
AME OF PR	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, STATE		
HELBY CO	OMPREHENSIVE TREA	TMENT CENTER	ST DIXON BOULE\ /, NC 28150	ARD	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLE DATE
V 111	Continued From page	e 2	V 111		
		o Smart system and "not opened while transferring his ew system."			
	27G .0205 (C-D) Assessment/Treatme	nt/Habilitation Plan	V 112		
	PLAN (c) The plan shall be assessment, and in p legally responsible pe of admission for clien receive services beyo (d) The plan shall ind (1) client outcome(s achieved by provision projected date of ach (2) strategies; (3) staff responsible (4) a schedule for re annually in consultati responsible person o (5) basis for evaluat outcome achievemer (6) written consent of responsible party, or	TATION OR SERVICE developed based on the partnership with the client or erson or both, within 30 days ts who are expected to ond 30 days. clude:) that are anticipated to be n of the service and a ievement; ; eview of the plan at least on with the client or legally r both; ion or assessment of			

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING:			E SURVEY PLETED
		MHL023-238				6/02/2025
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, STATE		06	0/02/2025
	OMPREHENSIVE TREA	1895 EA				
		SHELBY	7, NC 28150			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN ((EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED T(DEFICIE	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
V 112	Continued From pag	e 3	V 112			
	facility failed to have treatment plan affect (Client #7). The findin Review on 6/2/25 of - Admission date 5/1. - Diagnosis Opioid U - Treatment Plan was - There were no upda - Original treatment p the next 90 days clie methadone treatmen and relapse frequence maintain abstinence providing negative U Interview on 6/2/25 w revealed: - Treatment plans we	ew and interviews, the an annually updated ing 1 of 8 audited clients ngs are: Client #7's record revealed: 5/24; se Disorder, Severe;				
V 367	27G .0604 Incident F	Reporting Requirements	V 367			
	level II incidents, exc the provision of billat consumer is on the p incidents and level II	REMENTS FOR 3 PROVIDERS 3 providers shall report all ept deaths, that occur during ble services or while the roviders premises or level III deaths involving the clients r rendered any service within ncident to the LME atchment area where				

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING:			E SURVEY PLETED	
		MHL023-238	B. WING		06	6/02/2025	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		ADDRESS, CITY, STATE				
SHELBY (COMPREHENSIVE TREA	TMENT CENTER	ST DIXON BOULEV (, NC 28150	/ARD			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN O		(X5)	
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	THE APPROPRIATE	COMPLET DATE	
V 367	Continued From page	e 4	V 367				
	be submitted on a for Secretary. The report in person, facsimile o means. The report sl information: (1) reporting pr identification informat (2) client identi (3) type of incid (4) description (5) status of the cause of the incident; (6) other individ or responding. (b) Category A and E missing or incomplete shall submit an updat report recipients by th day whenever: (1) the provided erroneous, misleading (2) the provided required on the incided unavailable. (c) Category A and E upon request by the I obtained regarding th (1) hospital rec information; (2) reports by c (3) the provided of all level III incident Mental Health, Devel Substance Abuse Se	t may be submitted via mail, r encrypted electronic hall include the following ovider contact and ion; fication information; dent; of incident; e effort to determine the and duals or authorities notified B providers shall explain any e information. The provider red report to all required he end of the next business r has reason to believe that in the report may be g or otherwise unreliable; or r obtains information ent form that was previously B providers shall submit, LME, other information e incident, including: ords including confidential other authorities; and r's response to the incident. B providers shall send a copy reports to the Division of opmental Disabilities and rvices within 72 hours of he incident. Category A					

6899

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		NUL 000 000	B. WING			
		MHL023-238			06	6/02/2025
AME OF PH	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, STATE ST DIXON BOULE			
HELBY	COMPREHENSIVE TREA	TMENT CENTER	NC 28150			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENT	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLE DATE
V 367	Continued From page	e 5	V 367			
	Health Service Regul becoming aware of the client death within se or restraint, the provide immediately, as requi .0300 and 10A NCAC (e) Category A and E report quarterly to the catchment area when The report shall be se by the Secretary via e include summary info (1) medication definition of a level II (2) restrictive in the definition of a level II (2) restrictive in the definition of a level (3) searches of (4) seizures of the possession of a co (5) the total nu- incidents that occurre (6) a statement been no reportable in incidents have occurre meet any of the criter	B providers shall send a E LME responsible for the re services are provided. Ubmitted on a form provided electronic means and shall prmation as follows: errors that do not meet the or level III incident; nterventions that do not meet el II or level III incident; f a client or his living area; client property or property in elient; mber of level II and level III ed; and t indicating that there have incidents whenever no red during the quarter that ia as set forth in Paragraphs le and Subparagraphs (1)				
		ews and interviews, the it a level II incident to the				

		A. BUILDING:		1	
MHL023-238		B. WING			
			7/0 0005	06/	02/2025
VIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, STATE			
MPREHENSIVE TREA	TMENT CENTER				
(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
continued From page	9 6	V 367			
atchment area where ithin 24 hours and 7 f the incident. The fir eeview on 6/2/25 of 0 Admission date 5/15 Diagnosis Opioid Us eeview on 5/30/25 of eebruary 1, 2025- Ma There was no level I acident on 2/5/25. Cli milligram) Buprenorp ttmepted interview of client #7 revealed: Telephone call and y client #7 during the s eturn call before surv evealed: Was responsible for	e services are provided 2 hours of becoming aware ndings are: Client #7's record revealed: 5/24; be Disorder, Severe; the North Carolina Incident ent System (IRIS) from by 30, 2025 revealed: Il incident for client #7 ient #7 was given 36mg ohine instead of 28mg. on 5/30/25 and 6/2/025 with voice message were left for urvey. Client #7 did not veyor exit survey. with the Clinical Director putting incidents into IRIS;				
	SUMMARY ST. (EACH DEFICIENC REGULATORY OR I and the state of the state	APREHENSIVE TREATMENT CENTER SHELBY SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Image: Comparison of the second of	MPREHENSIVE TREATMENT CENTER SHELBY, NC 28150 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ID PREFIX TAG ontinued From page 6 V 367 rganization (MCO) responsible for the atchment area where services are provided ithin 24 hours and 72 hours of becoming aware i the incident. The findings are: V 367 eview on 6/2/25 of Client #7's record revealed: Admission date 5/15/24; V Diagnosis Opioid Use Disorder, Severe; eview on 5/30/25 of the North Carolina Incident esponse Improvement System (IRIS) from ebruary 1, 2025- May 30, 2025 revealed: There was no level II incident for client #7 cident on 2/5/25. Client #7 was given 36mg nilligram) Buprenorphine instead of 28mg. Ittmepted interview on 5/30/25 and 6/2/025 with lient #7 revealed: Telephone call and voice message were left for lient #7 during the survey. Client #7 did not turn call before surveyor exit survey. terview on 5/30/25 with the Clinical Director vealed: Was responsible for putting incidents into IRIS;	SHELBY, NC 28150 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCY SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ID PREFIX TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION'S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY) ontinued From page 6 V 367 rganization (MCO) responsible for the atchment area where services are provided ithin 24 hours and 72 hours of becoming aware 't he incident. The findings are: eview on 6/2/25 of Client #7's record revealed: Admission date 5/15/24; Diagnosis Opioid Use Disorder, Severe; eview on 5/30/25 of the North Carolina Incident esponse Improvement System (IRIS) from abruary 1, 2025- May 30, 2025 revealed: There was no level II incident for client #7 cident on 2/5/25. Client #7 was given 36mg nilligram) Buprenorphine instead of 28mg. ttrepted interview on 5/30/25 and 6/2/025 with lient #7 revealed: Telephone call and voice message were left for lient #7 during the survey. Client #7 did not turn call before surveyor exit survey. terview on 5/30/25 with the Clinical Director vealed: Was responsible for putting incidents into IRIS; Here State	APREHENSIVE TREATMENT CENTER SHELBY, NC 28150 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ID PREFIX TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH ORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) ontinued From page 6 V 367 rganization (MCO) responsible for the atchment area where services are provided thin 24 hours and 72 hours of becoming aware 'the incident. The findings are: eview on 6/2/25 of Client #7's record revealed: Admission date 5/15/24; Diagnosis Opioid Use Disorder, Severe; eview on 5/30/25 of the North Carolina Incident esponse Improvement System (IRIS) from abruary 1, 2025- May 30, 2025 revealed: Three was no level II incident for client #7 cident on 2/5/25. Client #7 was given 36mg nilligram) Buprenorphine instead of 28mg. ttmepted interview on 5/30/25 and 6/2/025 with lient #7 revealed: Telephone call and voice message were left for lient #7 during the survey. Client #7 did not turn call before surveyor exit survey. turn call before surveyor exit survey. turn call before surveyor exit survey. terview on 5/30/25 with the Clinical Director veaeled: Was responsible for putting incidents into IRIS;